Executive Committee Members Rep. Dale DeVon District 5

John R. Hammond, IV Office of the Governor

Sen. Stacey Donato District 18

Hon. Loretta Rush Chief Justice of Indiana

Terry Stigdon Director, Indiana Dept. of Child Services

Rep. Vanessa Summers District 99

**Commission Members** Christine Blessinger Deputy Commissioner, Indiana Department of Correction

Kristina Box, M.D. Indiana State Health Commissioner

Sen. Jean Breaux District 34

Bernice Corley Executive Director, Indiana Public Defender Council

Justin Forkner Chief Administrative Officer, Indiana Supreme Court

Kory George Chief Probation Officer, Wayne County

Zac Jackson Director, State Budget Agency

Katie Jenner, Ed.D. Indiana Secretary of Education

Stephaney Knight Youth Member

Chris Naylor Executive Director, Indiana Prosecuting Attorneys Council

Dejuna Rodriguez Youth Member

Todd Rokita Indiana Attorney General

Dan Rusyniak, M.D. Secretary, Family and Social Services Administration

**Commission Executive Director** Julie Whitman



## **Commission** on **Improving** the **Status** of **Children** in **Indiana**

February 15, 2023

## Commission Appoints New Executive Director

The Commission on Improving the Status of Children in Indiana (CISC) has appointed Mark Fairchild as its second Executive Director. He will begin in the role on March 6, 2023.

Mr. Fairchild currently serves as the Director of Policy & Communication at Covering Kids & Families of Indiana. With previous stints at the Children's Bureau (now Firefly Children & Family Alliance), Damar, and the National Association of Social Workers Indiana Chapter (NASW-IN), Fairchild's career has included direct service, administrative roles, policy, and advocacy, all focused on child and youth wellbeing. Fairchild has served as a member of the Commission's Child Health and Safety Task Force for the past five years. He holds a Master of Social Work Degree from The Ohio State University.

As Executive Director, Fairchild will lead the Commission in the implementation of its <u>strategic plan</u>, coordinating among the three branches of state government, the Commission's work groups, and members of the public. Fairchild takes the reins from the Commission's first Executive Director, Julie Whitman, who is leaving to take a role at Lilly Endowment Inc., after five years with the Commission.

in.gov/children